
5 q
EXHIBIT

HOPKINS COUNTY

FIRST AMENIIMENT TO
CEAPTER 3t1 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

PR,OGRAM AI{D AGRf, EMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO CHAPIER 3Sl ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM AND AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the "First Amendment') is made
and entered into by and between EOPKINS couNTY, a Texas political subdivision (hereinafter
referred to as the "County"), and BRIGHT ARROW SOLA& LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company (hereinafter referred to as the "Developer"):

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on or about April 12, 202l, the County and Developer entered into the
original Chapter 381 Economic Development Program and Agreernort (hereinafter referred to as
the "Original Agreemen!" and as amended by this First Amendmen! the'Agreemetrt") regading
financial assistance for the construction of a solar farrn facility generally located on an
approximately 2,9 I 2-acre tract of land in the Hopkins County, Texas; and

IIIIEREAS, the County and Dweloper now desire to amend the terms of the Original
Agreernetrt to better address the mutual obligations ofthe parties.

NO% TEEREFORE, for and in consideration of the agreerneirts contained herei4 and
ottrer good and valuable consideratiorl the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the County and Developer agree as follows:

SECTION 1. FINDINGS INCORPORATED.

The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into the body ofthis First Amendment and
shall be considered part ofthe mutual covenauts, consideration and promiscs that bind the parties.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL AGREEMENT.

l. Amendment to Orieinrl Aqreement County and Dweloper hereby amend the
Abatement Agrefilent as follows:

(a) Section 2 of the sinal Aseement is ameflded to speciry that the
Agreement shall be effective as of the Effective Date and shall continue thereafter until
December 31, 2034, unless terrninated sooner under the provisions of the Agreement;
exc@t that the term of the Agreernent shall continue beyond December 31, 2034, solely
for the purpose of allowing Develo,pa and the County to complete their obligations in
Section 5(a) with respect to the final Program Grant Payment and PILOT.

(b) Section 3(d) ofthe Orisinal Asrectnent is amended to speciry that Bright
Arrow Solar LLC is a Delaware Limited Liability company.

-+-



(c) Seclion 3(h) of the Orieinal Asreernent is amended to specifu that
Narreplate Capacity-Solar means the total or overall capacity of the
photovoltaic solar panels included in the Project and Improvements on the Site, as
designated in AC units, as reported to the Electsic Reliability Counsil of Texas
("ERCOT") and published in ERCOT's 'GIS Report".

(d) Section 3(i) of the Orieinal Arreement is amended to specift that
Nam@late Capacity--Storage means the total or overall two-hour storage capacity of the
energy storage systern included in the Project and knprovemerts on the Site (as designated
in AC units per hour), which is calculated by multipllng the Rated Power Capacity by
Two. "Rated Pow€r Capacity" is the maximum instantaneous power discharge capability
(in megawa$s [MW) that the Project and Improvements can achieve, starting from a firlly
charged statg as reported to the Electic Reliability Council of Texas ('ERCOT') and
published in ERCOTS "Batt€ry Energy Storage Projects Co-hcated with Solar Projects
GIS Report".

(e) Section 3(k) of the Orieinal Arre€,ment is amended to specifo that Payment
Period means the ten-year period beginning on January 1, 2025. Calendar year 2025 shall
be'Year l" of the Payment Period, and calendar year 2034 shall be "Year 10" of the
Payment Period.

(0 Section z(a) of the Orisinal Ase€rnart is ame,nded to read that (i) the
Developer mvenants and agrees to make a capital investrnent of approximately 5380
million in the form of improve,ments, new business personal property, and new business
equipment, but excluding invortory, to be situated on the Property, (ii) Developer
covenants and agrees to complete mnstsuction of the Project so that the Project will be
commercially operational by December 31,2024, and (iii) Developer covenants and
agrees to submit to the County documentation in a form acceptable to County, which may
be invoices, receipts, or other documentatiog for expendihres made toward the Project
in a minimum amount of $380 millioq with such documentation to be submitted on or
before December 3 l, 2025.

(e) Section 4(b) of the Orisinal Aseement is amended to read that the
Developer covenants and agrees to provide to the County a certificate of completion for
the Project representing ttrat the Project is commercially operational by December 31,
2024, with such crrtificate to be submitted on or before December 31, 2025.

(h) Section 4(d) of the Orieinal Agreernent is amended to read that the
Developer covenants and agrees by Decerrber 31,2025, and through the Term of the
Agreement to employ and retain a minimum of two Full-time Employment positions
working on the Property. Arurual compliance verifications shall be delivered to County
beginning on December 11 2025. There are no other amendments to the remainder of
Section 4(d).

Fint Amcodmeut to Cbapter 3El Economic Development PrograE and Agre€Dsnt
Hopkins Coutty, Tex.s - Bright A-o, 5o1*, taa
51912024 12:.51:21PM

Page 2 ofE



(i) Section 4(e) ofthe Original Aereem€nt is amended to read that beginning
with tax year 2025 and for each year during the Term of this Agreement, Developer shall
pay by January 3l"t of each year all of the ad valorem taxes due for the previous year on
the Personalty and Property attached to the Pmject. By way of example only, the ad
valorem taxes for tax yeat 2025 shall be paid on or before January 31,2026. There are no
other amendments to the rernainder of Section 4(e)-

0) Scction tl{s) of the Orieinal Aresnent is amended to read that for the Tax
Years 2025 through 2034, Developer agrees to pay, as the "PILOT," an amount equ"t to
(l) $1,883.00 multiplied by the gresto of 300 Megawatts AC or the actual installed
Nameplate Capacity-Solar in Megawatts AC as reported by ERCOT, and (2) $695.00
multiplied by &e by the greater of 200 Megawatt Hours, AC or the actual installed
Nameplate Capacity--Storage in Megawatt Hours, AC as reported by ERCOT. Each
PILOT paymort shall be due on January 3l of each calendar year following the calendar
year for which the reimbursed ad valorem tax applies. By way of example the PILOT for
tax yar 2025 shall be due and payable on January 3 I , 2026. Dweloper's payment ofeach
PILOT shall be accomplished by County witbholding the amount of the PILOT from the
Program Gmnt Payment owed to Developer for the applicable year. In the event that an
annual PILOT exceeds the Program Grant Pa nen! Developer shall remit payment to
County for the diffsreoce within 30 days of receipt of County's billing. The ronainder of
Section 4(g), including the table included in the Original Agreement, is hereby deleted.

(k) Paragraph 2 of Secrion 5(aXl) of the Orieinal Aeleement is amended to
read that in the even! during the Term of the Agreement, Developer satisfies the
requirements of this Agreemen! begrnning with tax year 2025 and for each tax year
thereafter, the County shall make a Program Grant Payment to Developer of 100% of
County Ad Valorem Taxes minus the PILOT for the corresponding tax year. The County
covenants and agrees to provide each respective Program Grant Payment to Developer
within thirty (30) tlays following receipt of the latter of: (l) ad valorem taxes paid to the
Cormty for the Property and Personalty for the tax year to which the respective Program
Grant Payment corresponds; and (2) County's receipt of the Annual Compliance
Verification.

SECTION 3. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

The following miscellaneous provisions are a pa of the Agr€enxent by this First
Amendment:

(a) Amendments. The Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and agreernent of the
parties as to the matters set forth in the Agreemont. No alteration of or amendment to the

Agr€€ment shall be effective unless given in writing and sigred by the party or parties

sought to be charged or bound by the altCation or am€ndment.

Fist Amendacnt to Cheter 3El FJotromic DevelopEstrt Prognm and Agreement
HopkiDs Courty, Texas - Bright Arrow Solar, LLC
51912024 l2t5lt2l PM

Page 3 of8



(b) Fee Rclated to Amendment Within fifteen (15) days after the Effective Date, Developer
shall rerrit to County a fee of$30,000.00 which shall be used to offset soft costs incufied
by County related to this First Amendment.

G) Appliceble Lew and Venue. The Agreement shall be govemed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State ofTexas, and all obligations of the parties created in
the Agreernent are performable in Hopkins County, Texas. Venue for any action arising
under the Agreernent shall lie in the state district courts of Hopkins County, Texas.

(d) Biding Obligation. This First Amendment shall become a binding obligation on the
signatories upon execution by all signatories hereto, County warrants and represents that
the individual executing this First Amendment on behalf of County has frll authority to
exccute this First Amendment and bind County to the sarne. Dweloper warrants and
represents that the individual executing this First Anendment on Developer's behalf has
fuli authority to execute this First Amendmeot and bind it to the same.

(e) Ception Headings. Caption headings in this First Amendme,lrt are for convenience
plrrposes only and ale not to be used to interpret or define the provisions of the First
Amendment.

(0 Coutrtsrpsrb. This First Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each
of which shall be deerned an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same
document.

(d Effective Dete. The effective date (the "Effective Date") of this First Amendment shall be
the date of the latter to execute this First Amendment by the County and Dweloper.

(h) Origind Agrcement and Amendmenl All of the terms, conditions, and obligations of
the Orisiul Agreernert remain in fulI force and effect except where specifically modified
by this First Amendment.

(D Severability. The provisions of this First Amendment are severable. If any paragraplq
sectioq subdivisiorL sentence, clausg or phrase of this First Amendment is for any reason
held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law or conhary to any rule or
regulation have the force and effect of the law, the remaining portions of the First
Amendment shall be enforced as if the invalid provision had never been included.

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of the obligations in
the Agreemort.

(k) Form 1295 Certificate. The Developer agrees to comply with Texas Government Code,
Section 2252.908 and in connection therewith, the Developer agre€s to go online with the
Texas Ethics Commission to complete a Form 1295 Certificate and firrther agrees to print

f'fusr Am€ndmeaf to Chapter 3E 1 Ecommic Dev€lopmslt ProgrsE 8rd AgrEemelt
Ilopkins County, Texas - Bright Arrow Solar, LLC
519/2024 12'.51:21 PM

0)

Page 4 of 8



the complcted certificate and execute the completed c€rtificate in such fomr as is required
by Texas Govemment Code, Section 2252.908 and the rules of the Texas Ethics
Commission and provide to the County, at the time ofdelivery ofan executod counterpart
of this First Ame,ndment, a duly executed completed Form 1295 Certificate.

0) Undocumented Workers Provision. The Developer certifies that Developer does not and
will not knowingly employ an undocumented worker in accordance with Chqter 2264 of
the Texas Government Codg as amended. Ifduring the Term oflhe Agreement, Developer
is convicted ofa violation under 8 U.S.C. $ 1324a(I), Developer shall repay &e amount of
any public subsidy provided under the Agreement to Dweloper plus three percent (3.0%),
not later than the 1206 day after the date the County notifies Developer ofthe violation.

(m) Non-Boycott of Isreel Provision. ln accordance with Chapter 2270 of the Texas
Government Code, a Texas govemmental entity may not enter into an agreernent with a
business entity for the provision of goods or services unless the agreement contains a
written verification from the business entity that it: (l) does not boycott Israel; and (2) will
not boycott Israel during the term of the Agreement. Chapter 2270 of the Texas
Government Code does not apply to a (1) a company that is a sole proprietorship; (2) a
company that has fewer than ten (10) full-time ernployees; or (3) the contract has a value
ofless than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00). Unless Developer is not subject
to Chapter 227O ofthe Texas Government Code for the reasons stated herein, the sigutory
executing this First Amendment on behalf of Developer verifies that Dweloper does not
boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the Term ofthe Agreement.

(n) Prohibition on Contracts with Certdn Companies Provision. In accordanc€ with
Section 2252.152 of the Texas Govemment Code, the Parties covenant and agree that
Developer is not on a list maintained by the State Comptroller's office prepared and
maintained pursuant to Section 2252.153 ofthe Texas Government Code.

(o) Report First Amendment to Comptroller's Office. County covenants and agrees to
report this First Amendment to the State Comptroller's office within fourteen (14) days of
the Effective Date of this First Amendment, in accordance with Section 381.005 of the
Texas Government Code, as added by Texas House Bill 24M, 876 Tex. Reg. Session
(202 1 ) (effective September l, 2021).

(p) Verification Against Discrimination of Firearm or Ammunition ltrdustries. Pursuant
to Texas Government Code Chapter 2274, (as added by Texas Senate Bill 19, E7s Tex.
Reg. Session (2021) (effective September l, 2021)) unless otherwise exernpt, if the
Developer ernploys at least ten (10) fulltime employees and this Agreement has a value of
at least $100,000 that is paid wholly or partly from public funds of the County, the
Developer represents that: (1) the Dweloper does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or
directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association; and (2) the
Developer will not discriminate during the Term of the Agreement against a firearm entity
or fireamr trade association.

Fitst Amendmcnt to Chapter 3tl Economic Development Program End Agreetnent
Hopkitrs Coulty, T€xas - Bright Arow Sot8r, Lrc
51912024 12:51:.21PI[,

Page 5 of 8



(d Verilicrtion Agrinst Discrimination Developer Does Not Boycott Energr Compenles.
Pusuant to Texas Govemment Cod e Chapter 227 4, (as added by Texas Senate Bill 13, 87t!
Tex. Reg. Session (2021) (effective September 1,2021)) ru ess otherwise exernpt, if the
Developer employs at least ten (10) fi:lltime ernployees and this Agreement has a valuc of
at least $100,000 that is paid wholly or partly from public firnds of the County, the
Dweloper represents that: (l) the Dweloper does not boycott energy companies; and (2)
the Developer will not boycott energy companies during the Term ofthe Agre€ment.

[The Remainder of this Page Intentlonally Left Blankl

FiGt Am€dm€trt to Chet€r 3E I Economic Dev€lopmmt Prcgram and AgrE€Eest
Ho,pkiB County, Tqas - Bright AEox, Solsr, Lrc
51912O24 12:51:.21PM

Page 6 of 8



IN WITNESS WEEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be duly
executed.

HOPKINS COUNTY, TEXAS,
A Texas political subdivision

By:
Newsom,

Date SignedtA4
Countv({1 . 2()2- vI_CF

ATTEST:
SC

J

o
r

Tracy th,

COI]NTY OF EOPKINS

,{INh'$

s
$
$

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the <lay ofMl'
2024, by Robert Newsom, County Judge of Hopkins

subdivision, on behalf of said political subdivision.
County, Texas, i f&as political

Notary Public, State bfTDONiIA L GOtilS
llot ry hruk
STAN OFItIAS

Cd lrdqt Eri.. t:rGncll
ot ry lD* l3t37t4G5

Page 7 of8

COTJNTY:

STATE OFTEXAS

First Am€ndme to Cbsptq 3E I Eronomic Devclopment Program and furcement
Hopkirs Couaty, Texas - Bright Ar-o,5or"t, aaa
519/2024 lz:.sltzl PM



DEVELOPER:

BRIGET ARROW SOLAR. LLC,
A Delaware limited liability company,

By:
Scott Spence, Vic+President

Date:

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instsunent was acknowledged before me on the _ day of 2024,
by Smtt Spence, Vice-President of Bright Arrow Solar, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, on behalf of said Delaware company.

Notary Public, State ofTexas

$
s
$

First Ameudmstrt to Chrpter 381 Economic Development Program ed Agr€cment
Hoptjtrs Cousty, Texrs - Bright Arow Solar, LLC
51912O24 12:,51:'21PM

Page 8 of8


